

Nos. 14-10037 & 14-10275

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID NOSAL,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE**

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
DISTRICT COURT NO. 08-CR-00237 EMC

---

**MELINDA HAAG**  
United States Attorney

**BARBARA J. VALLIERE**  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Chief, Appellate Division

**KYLE F. WALDINGER**  
**MATTHEW A. PARRELLA**  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
450 Golden Gate Avenue, 11th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94102

**LESLIE R. CALDWELL**  
Assistant Attorney General

**SUNG-HEE SUH**  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

**JENNY C. ELLICKSON**  
Trial Attorney  
Criminal Division, Appellate Section  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Rm. 1264  
Washington, DC 20530  
Telephone: (202) 305-1674

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee**  
**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

JURISDICTION, TIMELINESS, AND BAIL STATUS.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Overview .....3

    B. Korn/Ferry .....4

        1. Korn/Ferry’s executive-search work .....4

        2. Searcher .....6

        3. Korn/Ferry’s computer system .....8

        4. Additional Korn/Ferry confidentiality measures.....9

    C. The Conspiracy.....10

        1. Nosal decides to leave Korn/Ferry .....10

        2. Nosal decides to start a competing business.....11

        3. Nosal does executive-search work through  
            Christian & Associates .....13

        4. Nosal sets up Nosal Partners .....15

    D. Christian and Jacobson Access Korn/Ferry’s Computers and  
        Take Information.....15

        1. April 12, 2005 .....16

        2. July 12, 2005.....19

- 3. July 29, 2005.....20
- SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....20
- ARGUMENT .....24
- I. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED NOSAL’S  
CONVICTIONS.....24
- A. Standard Of Review .....24
- B. Nosal Is Guilty Of Computer Fraud .....24
- 1. Procedural background .....25
- 2. The evidence established that Christian and  
Jacobson accessed Korn/Ferry’s computers “without  
authorization” .....26
- a. Christian and Jacobson acted “without  
authorization” when they accessed Korn/Ferry  
computers after Korn/Ferry terminated their  
access privileges .....27
- b. Froehlich-L’Heureaux did not and could not  
unilaterally override Korn/Ferry’s decision to  
terminate Christian’s and Jacobson’s authority  
to access its computers .....29
- c. Section 1030 does not require the government  
to prove “the circumvention of technological  
access barriers,” and in any event,  
the government made this showing .....32
- d. Nosal did not have authorization to access  
Korn/Ferry computers during the relevant  
period.....34

- 3. Nosal was liable for Christian’s and Jacobson’s conduct both under *Pinkerton* and as an aider and abettor .....35
- C. Nosal Is Guilty Of The Trade-Secrets Offenses Charged In Counts Five And Six .....38
  - 1. The relevant source lists were trade secrets .....39
    - a. Korn/Ferry took reasonable measures to keep the source lists secret.....40
    - b. The source lists derived economic value from not being generally known to, and not being readily ascertainable through proper means by, the public .....43
  - 2. Nosal and Christian knew that the source lists were trade secrets .....46
  - 3. Nosal and Christian knew or intended that their conduct would injure Korn/Ferry .....47
- II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR OR PLAINLY ERR IN FORMULATING THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS .....48
  - A. Standard Of Review .....48
  - B. The “Without Authorization” Jury Instruction Was Correct.....49
    - 1. Background.....49
    - 2. The district court properly modeled its “without authorization” instruction on *Brekka*.....50
  - C. The Aiding-And-Abetting And Deliberate-Ignorance Instructions Were Correct .....52
    - 1. Background.....52

- 2. The district court’s instructions were consistent with *Rosemond*, and in any event, Nosal cannot satisfy the plain-error standard.....54
- 3. The district court did not plainly err in including Froehlich-L’Heureaux’s name in the deliberate-ignorance instruction .....57
- D. The Trade-Secrets Conspiracy Instruction Was Correct .....59
  - 1. Background.....59
  - 2. The district court properly instructed the jury that it could find Nosal guilty of trade-secrets conspiracy even if the government did not prove the existence of a trade secret.....60
  - 3. The trade-secrets conspiracy instruction did not constructively amend the indictment.....62
- III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS ABOUT THE NONCOMPETE PROVISIONS WERE PROPER.....64
  - A. Background .....64
  - B. Standard Of Review .....67
  - C. The District Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Were Proper.....68
- IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RESTITUTION ORDER WAS PROPER.....70
  - A. Background .....70
  - B. Standard Of Review .....72
  - C. The District Court Properly Concluded That A Restitution Award May Be Greater Than The Loss Calculation Under USSG § 2B1.1.....72

D. The District Court Properly Ordered Nosal To Reimburse  
Korn/Ferry For Some Of Its Attorneys' Fees .....74

CONCLUSION.....76

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....77

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....78

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....79

ADDENDUM .....80

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

FEDERAL CASES

*LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka*, 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... *passim*

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mortensen*, 606 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2010).....45

*Penalty Kick Management Ltd. v. Coca Cola Co.*, 318 F.3d 1284  
(11th Cir. 2003).....45

*Pinkerton v. United States*, 328 U.S. 640 (1946)..... 20, 25, 35, 57, 59

*Rivendell Forest Prods., Ltd. v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.*, 28 F.3d 1042  
(10th Cir. 1994).....45

*Rosemond v. United States*, 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014)..... 36, 54

*Theofel v. Farey-Jones*, 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004) .....34

*United States v. Anderson*, 741 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 49, 50, 56, 58

*United States v. Awad*, 551 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009).....48

*United States v. Bingham*, 653 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2011).....35

*United States v. Del Toro-Barboza*, 673 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012) .....55

*United States v. Everett*, 692 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1982) .....61

*United States v. Fiander*, 547 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2008) .....60

*United States v. Garcia*, 768 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2014).....48

*United States v. Gordon*, 393 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 73, 74, 75

*United States v. Heredia*, 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....56

*United States v. Howley*, 707 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2013).....40

*United States v. Hsiung*, No. 12-10492, 2015 WL 400550  
(9th Cir. Jan. 30, 2015) .....36

*United States v. Hsu*, 155 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 61, 62

*United States v. Kahre*, 737 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2013) .....68

*United States v. Kessi*, 868 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 55, 57

*United States v. Liu*, 716 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2013).....62

*United States v. Luis*, 765 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) .....72

*United States v. Lukashov*, 694 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012).....67

*United States v. Mancuso*, 718 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2013) .....49

*United States v. Marcus*, 560 U.S. 258 (2010) .....57

*United States v. Martin*, 228 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 61, 62

*United States v. Miller*, 471 U.S. 130 (1985) .....63

*United States v. Nevils*, 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....24

*United States v. Nosal*, 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)..... 25, 28, 31, 33

*United States v. Padilla*, 639 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 68, 69

*United States v. Rodriguez*, 360 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2004).....61

*United States v. Stoddard*, 150 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 73, 74

*United States v. Thum*, 749 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2014).....36

*United States v. Torres-Flores*, 502 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2007) .....47

*United States v. Ward*, 747 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014) .....63

*United States v. Wilbur*, 674 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 62, 63



*United States v. Wright*, 625 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2010).....24

*United States v. Yang*, 281 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 61, 62

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES, AND GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. § 2.....2, 3

18 U.S.C. § 371.....2, 59

18 U.S.C. § 1030..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1832..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1839(3) ..... 39, 40, 43, 45

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....1

18 U.S.C. § 3663.....74

18 U.S.C. § 3663A..... 72, 74, 75

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

Fed. R. Evid. 402 .....69

Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... 64, 69

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....64

USSG § 2B1.1..... 23, 70, 72, 73

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 104-788, at 7 (1996), *reprinted in*  
 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4021, 4026 ..... 40, 47

Nos. 14-10037 & 14-10275
